Import 382.807.379 2.791.485 20.043.889 1.123 167.497.865 10.706.220 5.549.631 7.712

AKENERJİ ELEKTRİK ÜRETİM A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”), unless otherwise indicated.)

(36)

NOTE 16 - FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with
respect to the USD and EURO. As of 30 September 2022 and 31 December 2021, the following table
details of Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the TL against relevant foreign currencies,
all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only monetary items in open foreign
currency at the end of the year, and the positive effect of Turkish Renewable Energy Resources Support
Mechanism revenues in foreign currency on operating profit is not taken into account in this calculation.

   30 September 2022
  Profit /Loss   Equity

 Appreciation
of

Depreciation
of

Appreciation
of

Depreciation
of

 foreign foreign foreign foreign
 currency currency currency currency

+/- 10% fluctuation of USD rate

1- USD net asset/liability (748.300.721) 748.300.721 (748.300.721) 748.300.721
2- Part of hedged from USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) (748.300.721) 748.300.721 (748.300.721) 748.300.721

+/- 10% fluctuation of EUR rate
4- EUR net asset/liability (3.418.548) 3.418.548 (3.418.548) 3.418.548
5- Part of hedged from EUR risk (-) - - - -
6- EUR net effect (4+5) (3.418.548) 3.418.548 (3.418.548) 3.418.548

+/- 10% fluctuation of other currencies rate against to TL
7- Other currencies net asset/liability (6) 6 (6) 6
8- Part of hedged from other currencies risk (-) - - - -
9- Other currencies net effect (7+8) (6) 6 (6) 6

Total (3+6+9) (751.719.275) 751.719.275 (751.719.275) 751.719.275

   31 December 2021

   Profit /Loss   Equity

Appreciation

of
Depreciation

of
Appreciation

of
Depreciation

of
  foreign foreign foreign foreign
  currency currency currency currency

+/- 10% fluctuation of USD rate

1- USD net asset/liability (567.121.648) 567.121.648 (567.121.648) 567.121.648
2- Part of hedged from USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) (567.121.648) 567.121.648 (567.121.648) 567.121.648

+/- 10% fluctuation of EUR rate
4- EUR net asset/liability (4.533.516) 4.533.516 (4.533.516) 4.533.516
5- Part of hedged from EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (4.533.516) 4.533.516 (4.533.516) 4.533.516

7- Other currencies net asset/liability 40 (40) 40 (40)
8- Part of hedged from other currencies risk (-) - - - -
9- Other currencies net effect (7+8) 40 (40) 40 (40)

Total (3+6+9) (571.655.124) 571.655.124 (571.655.124) 571.655.124

AKENERJİ ELEKTRİK ÜRETİM A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”), unless otherwise indicated.)

(37)

NOTE 17 - FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value of financial instruments

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

The estimated fair values of financial instruments have been determined by the Group, using available market